b. 155,000,000 options exercisable at $0.002 on or before 28 May 2023;

c. 625,000,087 options exercisable at $0.004 on or before 23 May 2025; and

d. 70,000,000 options exercisable at $0.004 on or before 31 January 2024.

2. The rights and liabilities attaching to the Options are summarised in Section 4.2.

3. The issue of these Options is subject to Shareholder approval, which the Company will seek
at the Annual General Meeting.

Convertible Notes1 Number

Convertible Notes currently on issue Nil

Convertible Notes to be issued under the Convertible Note
Offer2

816,666,666

Total Convertible Notes on issue on completion of the Offers2 816,666,666

Notes:

1. The rights and liabilities attaching to Convertible Notes are summarised in Section 4.3 of this
Prospectus.

   12

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 and the pro-forma balance
sheet as at 30 June 2022 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes
to its financial position.

 31-Dec
Capital Raise

Adjustments
Pro Forma

 2021 2022 Post Capital

raise

  $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 422,229 2,324,898 2,747,127

Trade and other receivables 630,971   630,971

Other current assets 4,152   4,152

Total current assets 1,057,352 2,324,898 3,382,250

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,459,961   3,459,961

Exploration and evaluation
assets 129535

129,535

Total non-current assets 3,589,496 - 3,589,496

Total assets 4,646,848 2,324,898 6,971,746

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 954,550 - 954,550

Total current liabilities 954,550 - 954,550

Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities 2,790,175  2,790,175

Total non-current liabilities 2,790,175 - 2,790,175

Total liabilities 3,744,725 - 3,744,725

Net Assets 902,123 2,324,898 3,227,021

Equity

Issued capital 70,373,317 2,349,898 72,698,215

Reserves (494,943)   (494,943)

Accumulated losses (68,976,251)   (68,976,251)

Total equity 902,123 2,349,898 3,227,021

   13

(a) Pro-forma transactions

Relevant pro-forma transactions include:

(i) the issue of 1,666,666,667 Shares at an issue price of $0.0015 per
Share, to raise $2,500,000 under the Offer.

(ii) total expenses associated with the Offers at (including broking,
legal, as well as printing, and other expenses) are estimated to
be $175,102 (exclusive of GST). Those costs which directly related